The following table sets forth the pro forma financial effects of the Redevelopment
Transaction on the NAV per Stapled Security as at 31 December 2018, as if CDLHT
had completed the Redevelopment Transaction on 31 December 2018.

Pro forma effects of the Redevelopment Transaction for FY2018

 Before the
Redevelopment
Transaction(1)

After the
Redevelopment

Transaction

NAV (S$’000)

1,847,663 1,884,836

Stapled Securities in
issue and to be issued
(’000)

1,209,888 1,212,285(2)

NAV per Stapled
Security (S$)

1.527 1.555

Notes:
(1)  Based on the CDLHT FY2018 Audited Financial Statements.
(2) Increase in the number of Stapled Securities relates to the Stapled Securities issued/to be issued

as partial satisfaction of the management fee and satisfaction of the acquisition fee.

7.1.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma financial effects of the Redevelopment
Transaction on the capitalisation of CDLHT as at 31 December 2018, as if CDLHT
had completed the Redevelopment Transaction on 31 December 2018.

Pro forma effects of the Redevelopment Transaction as at 31 December 2018

 Before the
Redevelopment

Transaction

After the
Redevelopment

Transaction

Total Assets (S$’000)

2,962,167(1) 3,060,327

Total Gross Borrowings
(S$’000)

1,014,414(1) 1,075,974

Total Security Holders’
Funds (S$’000)

 1,847,663(1) 1,884,836

Total Capitalisation
(S$’000)

2,862,077 2,960,810

Gearing Ratio(2) (%)

34.2 35.2

   Notes:
(1)  Based on the CDLHT FY2018 Audited Financial Statements.
(2) Based on the total gross borrowings of CDLHT divided by the total assets of CDLHT.

31

7.2 The W Hotel Acquisition

In respect of the W Hotel Acquisition, several matters and assumptions were taken into
consideration, including (but not limited to) the following:

(a) the W Hotel Acquisition Cost;

(b) the historical financial results of the W Hotel Property for FY2018;

(c) the acquisition fee payable to the H-REIT Manager will be settled wholly via the
issuance of Stapled Securities;

[…]

7.2.2 Pro Forma NAV

The following table sets forth the pro forma financial effects of the W Hotel Acquisition
on the NAV per Stapled Security, as if CDLHT had completed the W Hotel Acquisition
on 31 December 2018.

Pro forma effects of the W Hotel Acquisition for FY2018

 Before the W Hotel
Acquisition(1)

After the W Hotel
Acquisition

NAV (S$’000)

1,847,663 1,834,899

Stapled Securities in
issue and to be issued
(’000)

1,209,888 1,211,523(2)

NAV per Stapled
Security (S$)

1.527 1.515

Notes:
(1)  Based on the CDLHT FY2018 Audited Financial Statements.
(2) Increase in the number of Stapled Securities relates to the Stapled Securities issued/to be issued

as partial satisfaction of the management fee and satisfaction of the acquisition fee.

7.2.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma financial effects of the W Hotel Acquisition
on the capitalisation of CDLHT as at 31 December 2018, as if CDLHT had completed
the W Hotel Acquisition on 31 December 2018.

Pro forma effects of the W Hotel Acquisition as at 31 December 2018

 Before the W Hotel
Acquisition

After the W Hotel
Acquisition

Total Assets (S$’000)

2,962,167(1) 3,250,615

Total Gross Borrowings
(S$’000)

1,014,414(1) 1,307,498

Total Security Holders’
Funds (S$’000)

1,847,663(1) 1,834,899

Total Capitalisation
(S$’000)

2,862,077 3,142,397

Gearing Ratio (%)(2)

34.2 40.2

   Notes:
(1)  Based on the CDLHT FY2018 Audited Financial Statements.
(2) Based on the gross borrowings of CDLHT divided by the total assets of CDLHT.

33

7.3 The combined financial effects of the Proposed Transactions

7.3.1 Pro Forma DPS and Distribution Yield

The following table sets forth the pro forma financial effects of the Proposed
Transactions on the DPS and distribution yield of CDLHT for FY2018, as if CDLHT
had completed the Proposed Transactions on 1 January 2018 and operated the New
Hotel Property and the W Hotel Property through to 31 December 2018.

[…]

The following table sets forth the pro forma financial effects of the Proposed
Transactions on the NAV per Stapled Security, as if CDLHT had completed the
Proposed Transactions on 31 December 2018.

Pro forma effects of the Proposed Transactions for FY2018

 Before the Proposed
Transactions(1)

After the Proposed
Transactions

NAV (S$’000)

1,847,663 1,872,072

Stapled Securities in
issue and to be issued
(’000)

1,209,888 1,213,919(2)

NAV per Stapled
Security (S$)

1.527 1.542

Notes:
(1)  Based on the CDLHT FY2018 Audited Financial Statements.
(2) Increase in the number of Stapled Securities relates to the Stapled Securities issued/to be issued

as partial satisfaction of the management fee and satisfaction of the acquisition fee.

7.3.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma financial effects of the Proposed
Transactions on the capitalisation of CDLHT as at 31 December 2018, as if CDLHT
had completed the Proposed Transactions on 31 December 2018.

Pro forma effects of the Proposed Transactions as at 31 December 2018

 Before the Proposed
Transactions

After the Proposed
Transactions

Total Assets (S$’000)

2,962,167(1) 3,397,820

Total Gross Borrowings
(S$’000)

1,014,414(1) 1,418,325

Total Security Holders’
Funds (S$’000)

1,847,663(1) 1,872,072

Total Capitalisation
(S$’000)

2,862,077 3,290,397

Gearing Ratio(2) (%)

34.2 41.7

Notes:
(1)  Based on the CDLHT FY2018 Audited Financial Statements.
(2) Based on the gross borrowings of CDLHT divided by the total assets of CDLHT.

35

8. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CONTROLLING SECURITY HOLDERS

As at the date of this announcement, and based on information available to the Managers,
certain directors of the Managers collectively hold an aggregate direct and indirect interest in
138,000 Stapled Securities.

Based on the Register of Directors’ Stapled Security Holdings maintained by the Managers
and save as disclosed below, none of the Directors currently holds a direct or deemed interest